
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener;  and 
Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Graham, Laing, McLellan, Nicoll, Sellar and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 3 September 2018

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  Members are requested to determine whether any urgent business be 
considered  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are none at present  

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 May 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are none at present  

GENERAL BUSINESS

8.1  Community Food Growing Spaces - PLA/18/062  (Pages 19 - 34)

8.2  Fleet Replacement Programme in 2018/19  (Pages 35 - 44)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  Council House Building Programme  (Pages 45 - 50)

9.2  Education New Build Programme 2018 - to follow  

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
[...]
ompany:-
i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 

Councillor’s local authority; and
ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local authority 

for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority……. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 23 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, 
Vice-Convener; and Councillor Crockett, the Lord Provost (as substitute for 
Councillor Boulton for article 12), Councillors Cameron (as substitute for 
Councillor Flynn from article 10), Jackie Dunbar, Flynn, Graham, Greig (as 
substitute for Councillor Yuill for article 4), Laing, McLellan (as substitute for 
Councillor Yuill from article 9), Nicoll, Sellar, Jennifer Stewart (as substitute for 
Councillor Sellar for article 4) and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MI
d=6286 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 7.1 (Proposals for the 
Future of Braeside School – Exempt Appendix), 8.1 (Demolition of Kincorth and Torry 
Academies – Exempt Appendices) and 8.2 (Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP) on the 
agenda with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for items 7.1,8.1 and 8.2 so as to avoid disclosure 
of exempt information of the class described in paragraphs 8 (for items 7.1 and 8.1) and 
6 and 9 (for item 8.2).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated:-
(1) to note that Councillor Jackie Dunbar declared an interest in item 6.5 (Active 

Travel Improvements within Middlefield/Northfield) by virtue of her living in the 
area and that she considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to 
leave the meeting at that item on the agenda; and

(2) to note that the Convener and Councillor Flynn declared an interest in item 8.2 
(Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP) by virtue of their positions as Directors of the 
LLP and that they considered that the nature of their interest required them to 
leave the meeting at that item on the agenda.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6286
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6286


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest.

BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the Business Planner prepared by the clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 6 (Third Don Crossing), to note that the Director of Resources 

would liaise with the Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to clarify the status of 
the Service Update;

(ii) to remove item 9 (City Cen
[...]
g opening, and also for Hazlewood School to 
be used to accommodate the Inclusion Team.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Director of Resources to liaise with the developer to formulate a 

timetable for the building of the first primary school at the Countesswells 
development and report back to the committee in due course; and

Page 7



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

DEMOLITION OF TORRY AND KINCORTH ACADEMIES - RES/18/025

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
highlighted the business need for the demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth 
Academy and sought approval of the associated business cases, the recommended 
procurement route and the use of identified budgets.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) approve the business case for the demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth 

Academy;
(b) approve the use of the Condition & Suitability Programme budget to fund the 

Kincorth Academy Demolition; and
(c) to approve the use of the capital budget for the new Torry Primary School and 

Community Hub to fund the Torry Academy Demolition.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question from Councillor Nicoll regarding the options for the 

security of the sites until the demolition process, to note that the Chief Officer 
Corporate Landlord would submit a Service Update to brief members on the 
option appraisal and schedule of works surrounding the security of the sites; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TORRY HEATNET PILOT PROJECT (TORRY PHASE 1A) - RES/18/022

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the principals of the development proposals and their implementation and 
incorporation of the project into the capital programme.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the extension of the existing district heating network 
(located in Balnagask Circle) so as to serve Deeside Family Centre, Balnagask House 
and Provost Hogg Court.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

Page 8



5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

ACTIVE TRAVEL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN MIDDLEFIELD/NORTHFIELD - 
RES/18/021

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the principals of the development proposals and their implementation and 
incorporation of the project into the capital programme.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the delivery of improvements in, and around, Heathryfold 
Park and Auchmill Wood, up to the value of the capital grant allocation from Scottish 
Natural Heritage.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in response to a question from Councillor Nicoll regarding the costs presented for 

the Ranger, to note that the Principal Architect would circulate the breakdown of 
the costs of the Committee; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 6.6 (Schoolhill Public Realm 
Enhancement) by virtue of him being a Council appointed member of Robert 
Gordon’s College Board of Governors and he considered that the nature of 
his interest required him to leave the meeting for the following item of 
business.

SCHOOLHILL PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENT - RES/18/018

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) 
sought approval for the implementation of the first stage of a public realm enhancement 
at Schoolhill; and (2) sought approval to refer the report to the Strategic Commissioning 
Committee on 7 June 2018 for approval to proceed to tender and thereafter the City 
Growth and Resources Committee on 19 June 2018 for approval of a budget for the first 
stage public realm enhancement.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the Business Case for Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement had been 

considered and agreed for their interest by the City Centre Masterplan Board and 
Capital Board;

(b) note the authorisation for the preparation of detailed design of Schoolhill public 
realm by Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 7 June 2016;

Page 9



6

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

(c) approve the first stage Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement project as an 
addition to the Capital Programme and notes the estimated costs in Section 4 
which shall be considered by Strategic Commissioning Committee on 7 June 
2018 and City Growth and Resources Committee on 19 June 2018 and for the 
works to be complete by the beginning of 2019;

(d) to refer the report to the Strategic Commissioning Committee on 7 June 2018 to:
(1) approve the Business Case and the budget for the proposed works; 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Capital, following consultation with 

the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to procure the first 
stage  public realm enhancement, including all necessary consents, 
licenses, orders and agreements for the area in front of Aberdeen Art 
Gallery subject to approval of the funding of £550,000 by the City Growth 
and Resources Committee on 19 June 2018;

(3) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Place to bring forward a 
comprehensive public realm enhancement design for the wider Schoolhill 
area as future stages of works and report to appropriate committees; and

(4) instruct the Director of Resources to apply for appropriate external grant 
funding for design costs of £30,000; and

(e) to refer the report to the City Growth and Resources Committee on 19 June, 2018 
for approval of a project budget of £550,000 to be met from the Non-Housing 
Capital Programme.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF BRAESIDE SCHOOL - RES/18/023 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX

10. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix in relation to the Proposals for 
the Future of Braeside School report referred to at article 5 of this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the exempt appendix.

Page 10



7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

DEMOLITION OF KINCORTH AND TORRY ACADEMIES - RES/18/025 - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES

11. The Committee had before it exempt appendices in relation to the Demolition of 
Kincorth and Torry Academies report referred to at article 6 of this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the exempt appendices.

SHAPING ABERDEEN HOUSING LLP - REFERRAL FROM CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES

12. The Committee had before it by way of a referral, the minute extract from the City 
Growth and Resources Committee of 24 April 2018 and the associated report in relation 
to Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP.  

The decision of that Committee was to approve the following recommendation:
(h) refer the report to the Capital Programme Committee on 23 May 2018, for 

approval to proceed with the Summerhill site as a Council house build 
project to deliver 369 homes consisting of 1, 2 and 3 bedroomed flatted 
apartments for social rent based on the current design proposals and that 
this be added to the capital programme.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the referred report.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener

Page 11



8

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
23 May 2018

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

12 September 2018

Review of Community 

Facilities in Garthdee - 

NOM
[...]
mic Development to submit a report to the first 

available FP&R Committee with recommendations on 

the preferred contractor from the procurement exercise 

and the final costs of the scheme. At its meeting of 20 

Sept 2017, the FP&R Committee agreed to transfer 

this item to the Council Business Statement.  

Multiple committee report to be 

submitted to Capital Programme 

Committee, Strategic Commissioning 

Committee will and City Growth and 

Resources Committee. The report will 

(1) seek approval of the detailled design 

of the project and business case from 

the Capital Programme Committee; (2) 

seek approval of the preferred contractor 

from the Strategic Commissioning 

Committee; and (3) seek approval of the 

final costs to be met from within the 

budget approved by Council on 15 

March 2017 from the City Growth and 

Resources Committee.

Andrew Win City Growth City Growth

Council 

Decision

D Following a request from 

a bidder, we are required 

to extend the tender 

period to allow the bidders 

to finalise their responses. 

This means that the final 

costs and preferred 

contractor won't be known 

until mid-October. 

Therefore, a multiple 

committee report will be 

presented to CPC on 14 

November, SCC on 20 

November and CG&R on 

27 Novmber 2018.

Fleet Replacement 

Programme in 2018/19 

The report provides members with an update on the

progress of the Fleet Replacement Programme for 

2016/2017 and 2017/2018 and seeks approval to

continue with the programme in 2018/19. The report

also provides updates on Capital Expenditure projects

carried out by Fleet Services over the last Financial

Year.

on the agenda William Whyte Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 1.1

Council House Buildng 

Programme

Council on 6/3/18 agreed to instruct the Director of 

Resources to report back to 19th June 2018 City 

Growth and Resources Committee with business cases 

for the delivery of 2,000 Council houses in conjunctio
[...]
TLE Community Food-growing Programme

REPORT NUMBER PLA/18/062

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Highton

TERMS OF REFERENCE 8. 1. (1.2)  To oversee and monitor the development, 
approval and delivery of the Council’s capital
programme, including:  those interventions that 
contribute to the overall place outcomes for the City as 
a result of investment in infrastructure.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report updates elected members on the progress of the Community Food-
growing Programme and seeks the necessary approvals to support new projects. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee :-

2.1 Notes the progress to date, including successes in attracting external 
donations and in-kind contributions to support the original Community Food- 
growing Programme, and the on-going consultations with the Food Growing 
Steering Group; and

2.2 Delegates authority to the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to amend 
the remainder of the Community Food-growing Programme should priorities 
and feasibilities change; 

2.3 Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to investigate external 
funding opportunities to extend the Community Food-growing Programme into 
a self-funded model, and report this to a future meeting of the City Growth and 
Resources committee in a years’ time.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.1



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Finance Policy and Resources Committee of 9th March 2017 resolved to 
allocate £145,000 from the Non-Housing Capital Programme, as follows:

Item 5.4 (3); ‘to allocate £145,000 to the three regeneration areas in 
anticipation of the publication of statutory guidance on the Community 
Empowerment Act 2015 in respect of the requirement to develop a food 
growing strategy, with the money being used to identify and provide new 
community growing spaces and innovative ways of developing community 
gardens, noting the alignment to Aberdeen Sustainable Food City aspirations 
to tackle food insecurity and A
[...]
l honey.

Grove Nursery  
The polytunnel is yet to be erected because of a delay in getting a water supply secured.

Communication Plan
Ideas for spend include logoed seed packets, stickers for watering cans, site signs and roller banner.

CFINE Community Food-Growing Officer
Neil Woodward, the Community Food-Growing Officer was funded as part of the programme from 
October 2017 until September 2018.  He has worked to launch the projects, oversee progress and 

Page 33



make valuable connections across the programme and more widely.  The value added to the 
programme shown in table 2 above can be directly attributed to Neil’s efforts. 

Sandy Highton
Sustainable Development Officer
July 2018

Page 34



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee

DATE 12 September 2018

REPORT TITLE Fleet Replacement Programme

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/002

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR William Whyte

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.3.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The report provides members with an update on the progress of the Fleet 
Replacement Programme for 2016/2017 and 2017/2018.

The report also provides updates on Capital Expenditure projects carried out 
by Fleet Services over the last Financial Year.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the progress made in delivering the Fleet Replacement Programme 
2016/17 and 2017/18.

2.2 Notes the progress made on the following as per the CHI/16/318 report agreed 
on January 24th 2017:

 Procurement of Tyre Management service provision
 Telematics System trial
 Fuel Bunkering System & Fuel Management System procurement
 Fleet Management System procurement
 Development of Fuel Cell Joint Undertaking (FCHJU)
 Introduction of additional Hydrogen Vehicles

2.3 Approve the continuation of the Fleet Replacement Programme for 2018/19.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Fleet Replacement Programme 2016/17 & 2017/18

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.2



3.1.1 In financial year 2016/17 & 2017/18 the vehicle
[...]
2014 £23,000
5250 ST63PKX FORD TRANSIT 350 LWB C/CAB TIP 21/01/2014 £23,000
5270 SP14OBS FORD TRANSIT 350 MWB D/C TIPPER 28/02/2014 £23,000
5251 ST63KOE IVECO DAILY IRIS BUS 28/01/2014 £42,000
5252 ST63KOH IVECO DAILY IRIS BUS 28/01/2014 £42,000
5258 SP14AYY IVECO DAILY IRIS BUS 06/02/2014 £42,000
5259 SP14AYX IVECO DAILY IRIS BUS 06/02/2014 £42,000
5167 SY63MWF RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 16/10/2013 £11,000
5166 SY63MWE RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 16/10/2013 £11,000
5164 SY63MWC RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 16/10/2013 £11,000
5165 SY63MWD RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 16/10/2013 £11,000
5169 SY63MWJ RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 16/10/2013 £11,000
5275 SY14LKC RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 03/03/2014 £11,000
5273 SY14LKA RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 03/03/2014 £11,000
5274 SY14LKD RENAULT 1.5 KANGOO VAN 03/03/2014 £11,000

Total £805,000

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 9.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 May 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Community Food Growing Spaces - PLA/18/062
	8.2 Fleet Replacement Programme in 2018/19
	Appendix A - Fleet Purchases-Sales from 23-01-17
	Appendix B  Fleet Replacement 2018 2019

	9.1 Council House Building Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Jackie Dunbar (from item 9.1), Flynn 
(as substitute for Councillor Jackie Dunbar until item 9.1), Graham, Laing, 
McLellan, Nicoll, Sellar and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MI
d=6287&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener had determined that the following items of business be considered 
as matter of urgency in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973:-

 Item 8.3 Education New Build Programme 2018
 Item 9.2 Education New Build Programme 2018 – Exempt Appendices

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the Convener.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 9.1 (Council House 
Building Programme) and 9.2 (Education New Build Prgramme 2018 – Appendices) on 
th agenda with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 9.1 (Council House 
Building Programme) and 9.2 (Education New Build Programme 2018 – Exempt 
Appendices) so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraphs 6 and 9 (for item 9.1) and 6 and 14 (for item 9.2).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6287&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6287&Ver=4


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018

(1) the Convener declared an interest in item 9.1 (Council House Building 
Programme) by virtue of her position as a Council appointed Director of the LLP 
and considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to leave the 
meeting at that item on the agenda;

(2) Councillor Flynn declared an interest in item 9.1 (Council House Building 
Programme) by virtue of his position as a Council appointed Director of the LLP 
and considered that the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting at 
that item on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 MAY 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 May 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as an accurate record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as prepared by the clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 4 (Review of Community Facilities in Garthdee – Notice of 

Motion Councillors Yuill and Townson) to note the update provided and to request 
that the item be separated into two entries;

(ii) to agree to remove items 5 (Joint Notice of Motion by Councillors Flynn and Nicoll 
– Land Adjacent to Gateway Business Park) and 6 (Option for the old Aberdeen 
Exhibition and Conference Centre), 

(iii) to note that items 7 (Queens Square as part of the Masterplan), 8 (St Peter’s 
School – Long Term Education Provision) and 10 (City Centre Masterplan Project 
EN10: Union Terrace Gardens) would be transferred to the 14 November 
meeting;

(iv) to note that items 15 (HMO Overprovision Policy – Main Issue Report Local 
Development Plan) and 16 (Main Issue Report – Local Development Plan – 
Affordable Housing Contributions to Dedicated Student Accommodation) would 
be transferred to the 23 January meeting; and

(v) to otherwise note the content of the Business Planner.



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018

COMMUNITY FOOD GROWING SPACES - PLA/18/062

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Strategic Place 
Planning which provided an update on the progress of the Community Food Growing 
Programme and sought the necessary approvals to support new projects.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress to date, including successes in attracting external donations 

and in-kind contributions to support the original Community Food-growing 
Programme and the on-going consultations with the Food Growing Steering 
Group;

(b) to delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to amend the 
remainder of the Community Food-growing Programme should priorities and 
feasibilities change; and

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to investigate external 
funding opportunities to extend the Community Food-growing Programme into a 
self-funded model and to report this to a future meeting of the City Growth and 
Resources Committee in a years’ time.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (c)
(ii) to delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to amend the 

remainder of the Community Food-growing Programme should priorities and 
feasibilities change and to promote the programme inviting applications from 
areas outwith the targeted localities where they link to the socio-economic 
disadvantaged aspect of the programme; and

(iii) to approve a grant of £6,000 from the food growing programme to Bonnymuir 
Green Community Trust.

FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME IN 2018/19 - OPE/18/002

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Operations and 
Protective Service Services which provided an update (1) on the progress of the Fleet 
Replacement Programme for 2016/17 and 2017/18; and (2) on Capital Expenditure 
projects carried out by Fleet Services over the last Financial year.

The report recommended:
That the Committee -
(a) note the progress made in delivering the Fleet Replacement Programme 2016/17 

and 2017/18;
(b) note the progress made on the following as per the CHI/16/318 report agreed on 

24 January 2017:



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018

 Procurement of Tyre Management service provision
 Telematic System trial
 Fuel Bunkering System and Fuel Management System procurement
 Fleet Management System procurement
 Development of Fuel Cell Joint Undertaking
 Introduction of additional Hydrogen Vehicles; and

(c) approve the continuation of the Fleet Replacement Programme for 2018/19.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in response to a question from Councillor Nicoll regarding why purchases for the 

vehicles had not been completed to date, to note that the Director of Resources 
would identify when the purchase of the vehicles had been planned and any 
reasons for the slippage and would circulate a response to the Committee;

(ii) in response to a question from Councillor Flynn regarding the budget saving 
identified for Fuel Bunkering and whether the saving would be achieved, to note 
that the Director of Resources would circulate response to the Committee;

(iii) in response to a question from Councillor Flynn regarding the budget saving 
identified for the telematics system and whether the savings would be achieved to 
note that the Director of Resources would discuss specific issues outwith the 
meeting;

(iv) in response to a question from Councillor Flynn regarding why the bid to the Fuel 
Cell Joint Undertaking was unsuccessful to note that the Director of Resources 
would determine if a reason was provided and circulate the information to the 
Committee; 

(v) in response to a question from Councillor Flynn relating to what the North West 
Programme was, to note that the Director of Resources would circulate a 
response to the Committee; and

(vi) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Convener accepted the following item as a matter of urgency in terms of 
Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in order to 
avoid delays in the delivery of the projects specifically for one site where the 
acquisition and development of the land was time critical.

EDUCATION NEW BUILD PROGRAMME 2018 - RES/18/174

8. The Committee had before it a report by Chief Officer Corporate Landlord which 
provided an update on the progress with the development of a new schools programme 
and sought the appropriate authority to progress a number of different projects.



5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) approves the project proposals for Countesswells and Milltimber Primary Schools;
(b) agrees that Countesswells Primary School be added to the Capital Programme;
(c) agrees, subject to approval of recommendations 2.7 and 2.8 (for the City Growth 

and Resources Committee) that the detailed designs and development works be 
progressed at Countesswells, Milltimber, Tillydrone and Torry; and

(d) instructs the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord to submit full business cases for 
each of the aforementioned proposals to this Committee during 2019 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in response to a question from Councillor Flynn regarding whether the Early 

Learning and Childcare provision included in the Milltimber Primary School 
proposal had been included in the list presented to the Scottish Government, to 
note that the Director of Resources would circulate a response to the Committee;

(ii) in response to a question from Councillor Nicoll which sought clarification in 
relation to the content of the Section 75 Agreement in place with the Kingswells 
consortium, to request the Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to provide a 
response to the Committee;

(iii) in response to a question from Councillor Yuill which sought clarification as to 
whether the Section 75 Agreement for Countesswells would cover the full costs of 
the school; to request the Chief Officer Strategic Place Planning to provide a 
response to the Committee;

(iv) in response to a question from Councillor Nicoll regarding the timescales for 
providing full business cases on the proposals to this Committee, to note that due 
to the work required to progress the detailed designs and development for each 
of the proposals, that a specific date for the business cases could not be 
confirmed at this stage; 

(v) in response to a question from Councillor Nicoll regarding the situation with the 
Milltimber Primary School project specifically around the timescales within the 
Section 75 Agreement and why the project had not progressed earlier to request 
the Clerk to identify which Committee under their Terms of Reference would 
receive a report relating to the delays in the capital project; and

(vi) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

In accordance with article 3 of the minute, Councillor Flynn left the meeting 
during consideration of the following article.  Councillor Jackie Dunbar was 
in attendance for the following items.



6

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018

COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME - RES/18/034

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord 
which provided an update on the proposed business cases for the delivery of 2,000 new 
Council houses.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) agree that the projects listed in Appendix 1 be added to the HRA Capital 

Programme subject to finalisation for their respective financial models;
(b) agree to delegate authority to the Director of Resources, following consultation 

with the Convener and Vice Convener of the City Growth and Resources 
Committee, to approve financial models for each project, including finalising 
sources and level of funding (Council/HRA Borrowing, Council 2nd Homes Grants, 
Scottish Government Grant, affordable housing developer contributions etc), prior 
to the awarding of any contracts, subject to each financial model being self-
financing; and

(c) agree to delegate authority to the Director of Resources, following consultation 
with the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord and Chief Officer Governance, to agree 
the value of the sites for transfer from the Common Good and General Services 
accounts to the HRA account (and to make the transfers); and the purchase price 
of new build units from land owners/developers (and to make the purchases); and 
to seek Scottish Government consents as may be necessary.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

EDUCATION NEW BUILD PROGRAMME 2018 - EXEMPT APPENDICES

10. With reference to article 8 of this minute, the Committee had before it project 
proposals in relation to the education new build programme.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the appendices.

- MARIE BOULTON, Convener



7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2018


